ORDER NO. SD7811-147

Stereo Integrated DC Amplifier

SU 3044

L(XAL), (XGH)
(E) (EG) (XE ), (XGF), (EB)

SU 8044K

). (XAL), (XGH)
(E) : (EG), (EB)

* The models SU-8044 (X, XA) and SU-8044K (X, XA)
are available in Asia, Latin America, Middle East and
Africa only.

* The modeis SU-8044 (XAL) and SU-8044K {XAL)
are available in Australia only.

* The models SU-8044 {XGH) and SU-8044K (XGH)
are available in Holland only.

* The models SU-8044 (E, EG) and SU-8044K (E, EG)
are available in Scandinavia and European only.

* The modei SU-8055 (XE) is availabie in United

~ Kingdom aniy.

* The models SU-8044 {EB) and SU-8044K (EB) are
availabie in Belgium only.

* The model SU-8055 {XGF) is availabie in Francs only.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS specifications are subject to change without notice for further improvement,

(DIN 45 500]
AMPLIFIER SECTION

1 kHz continuous power output

both channels driven 2x468W (40Q), 2x 40W (8Q0)
40 Hz ~ 16 kHz continuous power output

both channels driven 2x 40W (400}, 2x 38 W(8Q)
20 Hz ~ 20 kHz continuous power output

both channetls driven 2x40W(4Q),2x 38W (8Q)

Power bandwidth
hoth channeis driven, ~3dB 5 Mz ~ 30 kHz {4Q))
5 Mz ~50kHz (8())
Total harmonic distortion

rated power at 1 kHz 0.03% (4(2), 0.02% (8Q))
rated power at 40 Hz ~ 16 kHz 0.03% (4()), 0.02% (8QY)
rated power at 20 Hz ~ 20 kHz 0.03% (402}, 0.02% (8Q))

hatf power at 20 Hz ~ 20 kHz 0.015% (8Q0)

haif power at 1 kHz 0.008% (8Q0)

-26 dB power at 1 kHz . 0.15% (4 Q)

50mW power at 1 kHz 0.2% (4Q2)
Intermoduiation distortion

rated power at 250 Hz: 8 kMHz = 4:1,4() 0.03%

rated powsr at 60 Hz: 7 kHz2 = 4:1, SMPTE, 8() 0.02%

Rasiduat hum & noisa
Damping factor

Ingput sensitivity and impedance

PHONO

TUNER, AUX

TAPE 1, REC/PLAY
TAPE 2

PHONO maximum input voltage {1 kHz, RMS)

0.8 mV {0.6 mV, IHF. A)
16 {4Q)), 32(80)

2.5 mv/47 k(1
180 mv/47 k()
180 mv/33 k(2
150 mVv/33 k0

150 mv

S/N
rated power at 4{] PHONO

TUNER, AUX, TAPE

73d8B (IHF, A: 80 dBiwy,
86 dB (IHF, A: 97 dB)

~26d8 power at 4] PHONO 62d8~
TUNER, AUX,TAPE 63d8

50 mW power at 4{) PHONO 58d8
TUNER, AUX, TAPE ~ 60dB

Frequency response PHONO RIAA standard curve
30 Hz ~ 15 kHz, $0.8d8

TUNER, AUX, TAPE 20 Hz ~20 kHz, ¥0.5dB
10 Hz ~ 50 kHz, -1 dB
50 Hz, +10dB ~ -10d8

20kHz, +10dB ~~10d8

Tone controis BASS
TREBLE

High filter 7 kHz, —~6 dB/oct
Loudness control (volume at —30 dB) 50 Hz, +9d8B
Output voitage and impedance REC QUT 150 mv
REC/PLAY 30 mv/82k}

Channel balanca ({250 Hz ~ 6300 Hz), AUX +*1.0d8
Channel separation at 1 kHz, AUX 58d8
Headphones output level and impedance 440 mVv/330Q00
Load impedance MAIN or REMOTE 4~160)
‘ MAIN + REMOTE 8~ 160

GENERAL

Power consumption 400w
Power supply (50 Hz/60 Hz) 110V/120Vv/220V/240V

Dimensions (W x H x D) 430 x 142 x 255 mm
Weight 6.7 kg

Technics

Matsushita Electric Trading Co., Ltd.
P.O. Box 288, Central Osaka Japan




[DIN 45 500]

VERSTARKERTEIL
RMS- Dauertonieistung bei 1 kHz

beide Kaniile zusammen ausgesteuert 2x 46 W (4Q))
2x40W (80

RMS.- Davertonieistung bei 40 Hz ~ 16 kHz
beide Kanile zusammen ausgestsuert 2x40W (4Q)
2x38W(8Q)

RMS- Dauertonieistung bei 20 Hz ~ 20 kHz
beide Kanidle zusammen ausgesteuert
2x40W(40),2x38wW(8Q)
Leistungsbandbreite
beide Kanile zusammen ausgesteuert, -3 dB
5 Hz ~ 30 kHz {400)
5 Hz ~ 50 kHz {8())
Harmonische Verzerrungen
Nennausgangsleistung bei 1 kidz 0.03% {41}, 0,02% {802}
Nennausgangsleistung bei 40 Hz ~ 16 kM2
0,03% {40)),0,02% {80Q)
Nennausgangsleistung bei 20 Hz ~ 20 kHz
0,03% (4Q2), 0,02% (8Q)
Halber Ausgangsieistung bei 20 Hz ~20 kHz 0,015% (80)

Halber Auspangsieistung bei 1 kHz 0,008% (8Q2)

~26 dB Ausgangsieistung bei 1 kMz 0,15% (4Q))

50 mW Ausgangsleistung bei 1 kHz 0.2% (4Q))
int;  dulationsverzerrung

v .ssusgangsieistung bei 250 Mz: 8 kMHz = 4:1,4(} 0,03%
Nennausgangsieistung bei 60 Hz: 7 kMz = 4:1,8() 0,02%

Brummen & Rauschen 0.8 mV (0,6 mV, IHF A)
Démpfungsfaktor 16 (40}, 32 (80)
Eingangsempfindlichkeit & Impedanz
PHONO 2,5 mvVv/47 k(0
TUNER, AUX 150 mv/47 k(2
TAPE 1, REC/PLAY 180 mV/33 k()
TAPE 2 150 mV/33 k(1

PHONO Maximale Eingangsspannungen {1 kHz RMS}) 150 mV

TECHNISCHE DATEN Spezifikationen kdnnen infolge von Verbesserungen ohne Ankindigung gedndert werden.

Fremdspannungsabstand
Nennausgangsieistung bei 4()

PHONO 73 dB (IHF, A: 80dB)
TUNER, AUX  86dB (IHF, A: 97 dB)
~26 dB Ausgangsieistung bei 4(} PHONO 62dB
TUNER, AUX, TAPE 63dB
50 mW Ausgangsieistung bei 4 () PHONO 58 d8
. TUNER, AUX, TAPE 60dB
Frequenzgang PHONO Ri1AA Standardkurve

30 Hz ~ 15 kHz, X0,84d8
TUNER, AUX, TAPE 20 Hz ~20kHz, #0,5d8
10 Hz ~50 kHz, -1 dB

Kiangregler BASSE 50 Hz, +10dB ~ ~-10dB
HOHEN 20 kHz, +10d8 ~ ~10dB
Héhenfilter (MIGH) 7 kHz, -6 dB/oct
Gehdrgerechts Lautstirkekorrektur (Lautstirke bei —30 dB)
50 Mz, +9d8
Ausgangsspannungen & Impedanz REC OUT 150 mvV
REC/PLAY Aufnahme 30 mV/82k(}
Kanalabweichung {250 Hz ~ 6300 Hz), AUX +1,0d8
Kanaitrennung bei 1 kHz, AUX 5848
Kopfhérerpegel und Ausgangsimpedanz 440 mVv/33002
Lautsprecher-Ausgangsimpedanz
MAIN oder REMOTE 4~16(
MAIN und REMOTE 8 ~ 1602
ALLGEMEINE DATEN
Leistungsaufnahme 400 W
Netzspannung umschaitbar {50 Hz2/60 Hz)
110V/120V/220V/240V
Abmessungen (B x H x T) 430 x 142 x 255 mm
Gewicht 6,7 kg

{DIN 45 500]
PARTIE AMPLIFICATEUR
Puisssnce RMS (continue) & 1 kHz

1 pour l'ensemble des canaux excités 2x 46 W (4Q))
‘ 2x40W (8Q)
. Puissance RMS (continue) 4 40 Hz ~ 16 kHz
] pour I'snsemble des canaux excités 2x W4
' 2x 38w (8Q)

Puir, ¢ RMS {continue)} 4 20 Hz ~ 20 kHz
£ . V'ensemblie des canaux excités
2x 40W (4()),2x 3B8W (8BQ)
Largeur de bande de puissance
pour I'ensembie des canaux excités, -3 dB
5 Hz ~ 30 kHz (400)
5 Hz ~50 kHz (80))
Distorsion harmonique totale
pour la puissance mesurée & 1 kHz
0,03% (40),0,02% {(80)
pour la puissance mesurée & 40 Hz ~ 16 kiHz
0,03% (402}, 0,02% (80}
pour la puissance mesurée & 20 Hz ~ 20 kHz
0,03% {4Q), 0,02% (8Q2)
pour la demi-puissance mesurée § 20 Hz ~ 20 kHz
0,015% (8Q2)
pour ia demi-puissance mesurée & 1 kHz 0,008% (8Q))
Pour une puissance mesurée de -26 dB, 1 kMz  0,15% (4())
pour une puissance mesurée de 50 mW, 1 kHz 0.2% (4Q)
Distorsion d’intermodulation
pour la puissance mesurée 8 250 Hz: 8 kHz = 4:1,4() 0,03%
pour la puissance mesurée a 60 Mz: 7 kHz = 4:1,800 0,02%

Tension résiduelle de bruit 0.8 mV{0,6 mV: IHF, A)
Facteur d"amortissement 16 (401}, 32 (8Q)
Sensibilité & impédance d'entrée
PHONO 2,5mV/47 kQ
TUNER, AUX 1580 mV/47 k()
TAPE 1, REC/PLAY 180 mVv/33 k() -
TAPE 2 150 mv/33kQ}
Voltage d entrée maximum (PHONO, 1 kHz, RMS) 150 mv

CARACTERISTIQUES TECHIQUES Sujet 8 changement sans préaris.

Rapport signsi/bruit
pour la puissance nominale, 40}

PHONO 73dB {IHF, A: 80 dB)

TUNER, AUX, TAPE 86 dB (IMF, A: 97 dB)

pour une sortie de —26 dB, 4{) PHONO 62d8
TUNER, AUX, TAPE 63dB

pour une sortie de 50 mW, 4(} PHONO 58 d8

TUNER, AUX, TAPEEOdB
Réponse de fréquence

PHONO Courbe standard R1AA
30 Hz ~ 15 kHz, +0,8dB
TUNER, AUX, TAPE 20 Hz ~20 kHz, #0,5d8

10 Hz ~50 kHz, -1 dB
Réglage de la tonalité

BASS (graves) 50 Hz,+10dB ~=10dB
TREBLE (aigus) 20 kHz,+10dB ~=10d8B
Filtre Aigu (HIGH) 7 kHz, -6 dB/oct
Correction physiologique (volume & ~30 dB) 50 Hz, +8 dB
Tension de sortie & impédance REC OUT 150 mVv
REC/PLAY 30 mv/82k(}

Equilibrage de canaux (250 Hz ~ 6300 Hz}, AUX +1,0d8
Séparation des canaux, AUX 1 kHz 58 dB
Niveau du casque et impédance de sortie 400 mVv/3300)

impédance de charge PRINCIPALE ou ELOIGNEE 4 ~ 160}
PRINCIPALE + ELOIGNEE 8 ~ 18{)

GENERALITES

Consommation 400 W
Alimentation (50 H2/60 Hz) 110V/120Vv/220V/240V
Dimensions {L x M x Pr} 430 x 142 x 255 mm
Poids 6.7 kg

=




SU-8044/K

B LOCATION OF CONTROLS
® NOTE

The unit is provided with the speaker circuit protection fuses at the right and left channels respectively. The fuse is to

r—high fiiter prevent the power IC from destruction, should the speaker terminals be short-circuited. Accordingly, if the unit fails to
speakars —loudness function upon completion of the speaker connections, check the speaker circuit protection fuses first of all for possible
(off /main/remote/main +remote) __balance blowing.
I B 56 il i I
headpones inch—— 9 R Y A ® HOW TO REMOVE THE AMPLIFIER CABINET, BOTTOM PLATE AND FRONT PANEL

How to rem the fifi bi

1. Remove the 4 setscrews (D ~ @ in Fig. 1) on the side and 4 setscrews ((B) ~ @) in Photo 1) on the back of the
0 O amplilier cabinet.

2. Shilt the cabinet backward and lift it upward. (Arrow Qin Fig. 1)}

3. When mounting the cabinet, completely fit the top lug of the cabinet with the tront panel before tightening the

L -——— soiscrews. (See Fig. 1 11} )
FL peak power meter— ‘] inpul selector

power ——=a

ape 2/tape 1/phono/tuner/aux)

meter range selector

recording selector - ~
(R X1 owX0.1) tape dubbing 2 » 1/1 » 2/ofi/phono/tuner/aux) '

s N
\

- =) - WG

)
FROMT PANEL-—3 ;l_mpuma CABINET

\

\___/’(ll

VOLTAGE ADJUSTER
TAPE DECK 1 REC/PLAY SOCKET—I

I——MMN SPEAKER TERMINALS

PHOTO 3
REMOTE SPEAKER TERMINALS
SPEAKER CIRCUIT PROTECTION FUSES How to detach the bottom plate How to detach the front panel
1. Remove the 2 setscrews { QD). (D in Fig. 2) used 10 1. Remove the 4 setscrews (@ ~ {® in Fig. 3) and then
secure bottom plate and 4 setscrews (@, @ . @ . @ carefully pull the fromt pane! toward you.
in Fig. 2) for the legs. Then the botiom plate can be
detached.

-
* The products for destinations (X} and (XA} are equipped with AC outlets.

LEFT CH. POWER AMPLIFIER IC—y (S9) RIGHT CH. POWER AMPLIFIER IC
POWER [ ® 8
TRANSFORMER } f - 32N O 1] o
7 y =\ i ER
2 5 Ny {51
RECTIFIER st Mo\ {51
,_"ygn y {52)
FL PEAK POWER - Y
N i L llll'ﬂllll' "
Sl u P ' - o EQUALIZER (09 10] (O8]
POWER SOURCE FUSES V.. 0 AMPLIFIER CIRCUITRY . L] _
4 i Y I g e | db oo o
. W, $3)
HEADPHONES JACK—Reeld - D —(54)
X S—— - . Fig. 2
CTT T e e e CRRIES - b}
[ B § t—l i B PO . Fig.3
TONE CONTROL CIRCUITRY




‘M BEFORE STARTING THE REPAIRING

Before adjusting or repairing, be sure to short-circuit
opposite poles of the 8200uF capacitors (C501, 502) with
a resistor approximately of 5000, SW" for discharging the
charged voitage.

Short-circuiting with a screw driver and the like is not
only dangerous, but may destroy transistors and diodes,
and should therefore be avoided.

SU-8044/K

ARESISTOR(SOQ, 5w)

N~ N

B8OTTOM OF SET

:
——

REAR PANEL
ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITORS

B ALIGNMENT INSTRUCTlONS I————— = NG L | SH s

Setting

* Connect a low frequency oscillator to the tuner input terminal, and 8-ohm load resistor and AC electronic voltmeter

to the speaker terminal.

Add 1 kHz signal from the low frequency oscillator to the set,

* Set the sound volume to the maximum point.

Adjustment | Meter range select Parts to be .
item switch position adjusted Adjusting procedure
1. Adjust the input leve! so that the AC voitmeter indicates
0.7V.
Range Switch. .. R617 (Lch) . Adjust R617 while observing the FL peak power meter so
X0.1 that the segment at 0.1W is about to turn on. {Fig. 4)
R618 (Reh) . Adjust R618 in the same way as for L.ch. If the indication
of Lch changes, re-adjust R617.
. Adjust the input level so that the L-channel segment at
10 W of the FL peak power meter is about to turn on, and
F L peak Range Switch read the output voltage with the AC voltmeter.
power X1 R628 (Rch) . Adjust the input level so that the R-channel output voliage
meter becomes equal to the L-channel’s one read above, then
adjust R628 so that the R-channel segment at 10 W is about
to turn on, (Fig. 5)
. Adjust the input level so that the AC voltmeter indicates
Range Switch... R618 (Rch) 0.7V. Rotate R617 counterclockwise to turn them off.
X0.1 Again adjust R618 so that the segment at 0.1W is about
to turn on.

left

right

Adjustment of DC unbalanced voltage

1) Connect the DC electronic voltmeter 1o the speaker terminals of L and R channels.
2) Set the power supply switch to “ON"". '
3) Shiftthe range knob of the DC voltmeter to as small measuring range as possible. Then adjust R413 (Lch) and R414

{Rch} so that the voltmeter indicates Q V.

. 12 5 !

0.1 12 5 10 20 100
22000000000000000000000a0
X0.1

2z0000000000000000000000
Q.1 T2 S 10 20 100

power {w,”80)
Fig. 4 (Adb. 4)

right

0
7)7]
0

1 4] 20 100
PRZARRAREEEAA200000000
NPArARARNZZAZ 200000000
A 1 2 5 10 20 100

power (w,/8Q)
Fig. 5 {Abb. 5)



SU-8044

N ANWEISUNGES FUR ABGLEICHUNG Ne———— D £ U T S C H st

Einstellung *+ Einen Niederfrequenzoszillator an dia €

® INSTRUCTIONS D'ALIGNMENT EEEEt——— - R AN C A]S Muassssssssassnenes

e de sortie du tuner et une résistance de charge de 8 ohms et un

®)

ngangsklemme des Tuners schiielen uynd paraite! zu B-ohm Belasiung-

swiderstand den elekironischen Wechselstrom-Voltmeter an die Lautsprecherkiemme schiieflen.
* ¥ kHz Signal aus dem Niederfrequenzoszilfator in das Gerit spoisen.
¢ Lautstérkeregler auf den minimalen Punkt einstellen,

" Stetlung des 2u justiersnde "
Justierung J
Metarbereichswiihiers Teile vHerungsvorgang
1. Den ki pegel o j , dall der Wect
Voltmeter 0,7 vV anzelge.
RE17 .
2. Unrer B 0 des F .S, R617
(Linker Kanai) L N W solzul
Beraichswihtor 0 . dolt das an 0t
aul X014 beginmi. { Abb, 4)
REI8 1. R61B in der gleichen Weise wia be} linkern Kanai
justioren, Bei Andarung der Anzeige des tinken Kanals
{ Rechier K.}
RB17 wiederjustieren.
FiSphzenteistungs- 1. Den € agel justieran, bis der L.K. i1t bei
meter 10 W des FL-Spizentaisiungsmeters fast einschaltet, und
m Wecl die 9
Borsichswihiar A628 sbiesen.
{ Rechter K.} 2, Den €} gspegel ji . bis die A-K.
sul X3 nung der oban aty des L-Kanals gleich .
dann RB28 justiaren, bis der R-Kenalabschnitt bei 10 W
fast einschaltet. { Abb, 5)
1. Den Eingangspege! so Justieren, da der Wachselstrom-
Bereichswihier A618 Volm-'unu 0.7 V anzaigt. R?W im Gagensin.n um
suf X0.1+ { Rechter K.} Uhrzeiger drehen. bis sie erldschen. HE18 wieder 5o
justi . daB das S an 0.} W aut.
beginnt.
Justi 9 der Y Gleich

1} Den kteonischen Gleichstrom-Vohmeler an di
2) Den Netzschalter auf “ON* siellen.

& Lautsprecherklemme des linken und rechien kanal schiieflen,

3} Den Bereichknop! des Gleichstrom-Voltmeters aul den mdglichst kleinen MeRbereich umschalien.
Dann R413 { Linker K.} und R414 {Rechter K ) so justieren, dalt der Volimeter 0 V anzeigt,

Réglage * Brancher un oscillatewr 3 basse fréquence & la born

volitmétre dlectronigue 3 la borne de I'encein

e,

¢ Par 'oscitateur A basse fréquence, appliquer un signal de 1 kMz & Vappareit.

*  Régler le vol

@ du son au

Position du commuisteur
de sélection de Ia gamme
du compteur

Eldment de
régtage

Evments i régler

Procédé de régtage

Commutatews de gamme X0,1

RB17 (CG)

. Régler le nivesu de sortie de tette 30f % que la voltmdire
CA indique 0,7 V.

Régler la RB17 tout en obrarvant e comptewr de
Pulssence da créie de nivesy de fréquence, de tells
0718 que 8 segment & 0,1 W 30t sur te point d'duse
allumd. (Fig. 4)

Compteur de
Puissance de

R818 (CD)

. Régler le RG1B do Ia méme facon que pour te canst
gauche (CG). Si Findication du canal geuche est
modifide, re-régler le RG17.

créte de niveau
de Irdquence

Commutateur de gamme Xt

R628 ICD}

-

. Régter ta nivesu d’entrde de teMe sorte que le sugment

du cansl gauche  10Wdu compteur de puissance de crée
FL. 50it sur le point d'dtre branché et tira Is tension de
sortie avec un voliméire CA.

. Régler le niveau d'entrde de telte sorte que 1a tension de
0rtie du canal droit, solt dgate & cetle dy canal geuche
lua ci-dessus, puis régler te RE28 de telie sorte que lo
segment du canal drolt 8 1GW soit sur le poin d'dire
branchd. {Fig. )

Commutateur de gamme X0.1

AB18 (CD)

- Régler Je niveeu de s0rtie de telte sorie que lg voltimdtre
CA indique 0.7 V. Tourner les RE17 & gaucha pour les
dreindre. Rdgler de nouveau te RG1O pour que je
segment de 0.1 W 30f1 sur le point o' tra allund,

Réglage de 1a tension CC désdquilibrée
1) Brancher un voltmatre élec iq
2) Placer to commutateur d ali

CC aux bornes de Fenceite des canaux droit xche,
sur “"ON”.

3) Déplacer te bouton de gamme du voltmétre CC sur 1a plus petite gamme de mesuse possible. Puis rdgler le R413
{CG) et le R414 (CD) de telle sorte que le voltmétre indique O V., .

 ALIGNMEN

o F
= -

T TR

FL
e

AC YTvM

T POINTS
)

= Dummy Loaa(en)

TAPE
| — Y

AF O

Speahars Tormiasi

Power A\mpﬁﬁ" "

FL Peak-Power Meters
Adjusiment

Eleclrolytic Capacitor

l o
WL e oo
el
Rear Panet
Heat Sink

OC Unbalance
Adjustment

[
6C Unbafance
Adjusiment

% HOW TO REMOVE THE POWER IC

. Remove the heat
. Remove the 2 set

DD WN =

- Remove the solder of power IC for both Lch and Reh,
. Remove the 3 setscrews (D~ @)in Fig. 6) used to fasten the heat sink from the center bracket.
. Remove the setscrew (@) in Fig. 6) used to fasten the heat sink from the reinforce bracker.

sink along with power IC in 1he direction of arrow A (Fig, 7).

scmws(@in Fi

IC in the direction of arrow B.

6. When mounting the power 1C, apply silicone com,

and then follow the steps 1 ~ § reversely,

HEAT S

(%

POWER 1C
{iceon
CENTER

[ =

. -

Fig. 6

9. 7} used to secure the power IC on the heat sink, and then pult the power

pound {or equivalent heat diffuser) 10 the back of power IC,

HEAT Sinu

POWER (C

4 PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD
A

e PP T

—_—

BRACKET

Fig. 7
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Notes:

1.

2.

NS W

o>

10.

1.
12
13.

S1 : Input selector switch in "PHONO’’ position.
@O TAPE 2 o @ TAPE 1 v Q) PHONQ w— @ TUNER == (5 AUX
82 : Rec selector switch in "OFF"' position.
@ TAPE 291 o @ TAPE 132 o D OFF w—s @O PHONO «+ B TUNER w—s
® AUX
83 : Loudness switch in “OFF" position.
84 : High filter switch in "OFF" position,
S8 . Range switch in "' X1’ position,
S7 : Power switch in “ON’’ position,
S8 : Voitage adjuster switch in '*240V"’ position.
{240V == 220V = 120V =—=110V)
S8 : Speaker switch in “"MAIN'' position.
Indicated voltage values are the standard values for the unit measured by the DC electronic
circuit tester (high impedance} with the chassis taken as standard. Therefore, there may exist
some errors in the voltage values, depending on the internal impedance of the DC circuit tester,
Standards values { ) Bright
The mark has been ussd for the indication of specified parts for an assurance of safety, but
it has been changed to A mark. Wnhen replacing parts, be sure to use parts with correct
numbers with referenca to the circuit drawing or the repair parts list.

—= A {new mark) |

To represent transistors, Q is used instead of TR (Ex. TR1 - Q1)
@ Phono signal lines of left channel.
This schematic diagram may be modified at any time with the development of new technology.

® BLOCK DIAGRAM OF INTEGRATED CIRCUITS
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Tone Ampilifier

B TERMINAL GUIDE OF TRANSISTOR & IC
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2SA722,  25C1815
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SU-8044/

Notes: 1. Part bers are indi

m EXPLODED VIEWS

® REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST

on most parts,

Please use this part number for parts order.
i 2. A indicates that only parts specified by the manufacturer be used for sefety.

Power Transtormer (T1)

L

Voitage Ajuster
Switch (S8)

SU-8044/K S

Ref. No, l I Part No, Part Name & Description Rel. No. Part No. l Part Name & Description

: i CABINET and CHASSIS PARTS " SNESS- Washer, Headphones Jack
' ! - .~ 12 ESA23426 Remote Control Switch. Speakers
| Y SeNe21 Kaob. Valume 3 ESA3310 Wire. Remote Control Swotch

. 2 SBNS23 Knab, Rec Selecior & Input Setactor .

% 1 ESA3N Wire, Remote Controt Switch
‘ ] f 3 S8NB25 nob, Speakers Selector, Bass, Treble & 15 SIFI029 Terminal, tnput
' ! Balance 16 SIFBO13-1 Terminat, Speskers
i i 4 SGWUB044 M Panet, Front Ass'y 3] €5A2073 Wire, Remote Control Switch
t S SNE4021 Nut. Volume, Rec Selector, Input Selecior 18 (€) SGPI1671A Rear Panet.
| ‘ . Balanice, Treble Bass, Speakers
6 SuS123-4 Soring, Range, High Fitter & Loudness Switch 18 [XE €G, SGPUBOMME Rear Panet, SGPIBT1A with N

. K 7 seci97 Bution, Rangs. High Filts & Louaes Switct] | "Xt xe. €] pokiivihe with Name Plate
[ A 8 SYES45 Bracker, Fluorescent Peak-Puwer Moters 18 (XAL) SGPUB0A4L var Panet, SGP1671-1A with Name Plate}
| . 9 SBD19 Bution, Power Switch SGT18390)
i B w o XCI6P218.A Jack, Headphones 181X, XA SGP1651-1A
. b -

~{ Rear Panet

.—®
o
Rel. No. Pasrt No. Part Name & Description
19 {X. XA) onty | A | SISAG6-1 Socket, AC Outlet
20 (€, €G, XGH, SHR127 Bushing, AC Cord
XGF, €B, X,
XA}
20 (xE) SHR129 Bushing, AC Cord
20 {xAL} SHRI3} Bushing, AC Cord
21 [€,€G, XGH.| A | Ruaz3zC AC Cord, with Pusg
XGF, €8)
21 [x, XA} A | sia97 AC Cord, with Plug
21 (x€) A | aiasszc AC Cord
21 [xAL) A | aFCr20m AC Cord, with Plug
2 SHS6107 Cloth, Protector
22 1X. XA) only SHSE109 Clowh, Protecior
2 SKA104168 Cabiner
24 SKLAT-t Foorl, Set
25 SY1189-1 Botom *
26 Suv3z? Cover, Fuses
2 SHSB101-) Cloth, ¢ o
bl RISIN-Y Socket, DI (REC/PLAY)
29 SHG1529 Rubber Cushion, FL Peuk-Power Meter
Brackel

Ref. No. I l Part No. Pact Name & Description
—
SCREWS and WASHERS
o XTB3+88F2 Screw, Speaker Tesminal, Input Terminal
& Fuse Cover Mg
[ ] XT83+88 Screw, Front Panet M'ig
XWC38 Washer, Front Panel Screw
L XT83+88 Screw, Printed Circuit Bowrd M'tg
XwC38 Washer Printed Circuit Board Screw
[ J XSN316F2ZS Screw, Voliage Adjuster Switch M'ig
XWAIBFZ Washer {Spring), Voltage Adustor Switch
Screw
® XNSS12 Nut, Hisdphones Jack M'tg
® XTN388 Screw, Bottom Board M'ig
XWG3 Washer, Bottom Board Screw
[ ] XTB4410F2 Screw, Power Source Transformer Mg
XWA4LFZ Washer (Spring), Power Sowrce Teanstormer
Sciew
XWGAFZ Washer, Power Sowrce Transtormer Screw
[ 4 XTBA+BFFN Screw, Cabinet M'tg
® XTBI'BBFN Screw, Cabinet Mg
XWCIFN Washer, Cabinet Screw
[ d XT83¢168 Screw, Set Foot M'ig
® XTB83+8FZ Screw, flear Panet and DIN Socket Mg
XWC3F2 Washer. Rear Patat and DIN Socket Screw
[ J XSN3+8S Screw, FL Peak-Power Meier M'tg
XWA3 Washer (Spring), FL Peak-Powey Meler
Screw
XWG3 Washer, FL Peak-Power Moter Screw

TH]



® REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST ...... Electric Parts

Notes: 1. Pant

s are indi on most parts,
Please use this part number for parts order.
2. A indicates that only parts ified by the 1 be used for sefety.
Ref. No. l l Part No. Part Name & Description Ref. No. I I Part No. l Part Neme & Description
INTEGRATED CIRCUITS RESISTORS
1200 SVINIMA55905 | 1C, Tone Amptifier R101, 102 ERD25TI274 Carbon, 2700}, VAW, 1 5%
1C401 . 402 SVISTKOOI9N | IC. Power Amplitier R103, 104 E£RD26TIIN Carbon, 300!, 1AW, 2 5%
1€601, 602 SVIBAG63 1C. FL Comparator R105, 106 ERD25VI583 Carbon, S6kfl,  1/4W, 2 5%
A107, 108 ERD26TJ104 Carbon, 100k}, Vaw, 1 6%
R109, 110 ERDZ5T53 Carbon, 5KQ, Viaw, 1 6%
TRANSISTORS AN, 12 ERD25TJ223 Carbon, 24, Vaw, & 5%
0101, 102 Y 3 PHONO tnput Amelifh A3, 114 ERD25T1152 Carbon, 15kQ),  Vaw, 1 6%
(Use in rauks '"‘"’G, RI15, 116 ERD2574332 Carbon, Ik,  Vaw, 12 6%
! b or RA117, 18 E€RD25TI271 Carbion, 2700, VAW, & 6%
Q103,104 2SC1815.0 Transistor. Equatizer Amptifier R119, 120 END28TIE20 Carbon o8N aw, 1 5%
(Use in ranks ¥ or O) ’ ’ '
Q105, 106 25C1815-0 Teamsistor, Equatizer Amplifies R121,122 ERD26TIIS4 Cacbon, 10xf). 14w, 2 5%
{Use in ranks ¥ or O) R123, 124 ERD25V1124 Carbon, 12000, 14w, & 5%
Q401, 402 2SAT98A-G2 Teansisior, Ditferential Amplitiér R126, 126 ERD2571122 Carbon, 1.2¢00, V4N, 2 %
{Use in ranks F2 or G2) R127,128 ERD267I224 Cacbon, 220601, 14w, & 5%
0403, 404 28C1328-¥ Transistor, Current Micror R129 ERD28T7J103 Carbon, 10kQ1, Vaw, 1 5%
{Use inrenks S, T or Uy R130 ERD2BTISEY Carbon, 5601, taw, 1 5%
0407, 408 25C1815.0 Transisior, Eminter Foltower Al 142 A | ERD25F 1390 Carbon, 0N, Vaw, 1 6%
{Usa in ranks ¥ or O) R203, 204 . | ErRD28YI224 Carbon, 220kQ), VAW, & &%
Q409, 410 25C1885-R Teansistor, Pre Drive Amptifier R205, 206 ERD26TI561 Carbon, 56002 Vaw, 4 5%
(Use in ranks Q, R or S) A207, 208 ERD2ST 583 Carbon, 56k0, Vew, 1 5%
0411, 412 23A66A1-R Teansistor, Current Stabitizer
{Usain ranks P, Q or A) R200, 210 ERDZSTI474 Carbon, a70k),  Vaw, & 6%
Q501 2SCI913R Transistor, Regulator AZ11, 212 ERD25TJI562 Carbon, 56,  1aw, 2 5%
s {Use in canks Q or R) R215,218 ERD2§V1122 Carbon, 1, Vaw, 2 5%
2 R istor, Reg
(Use in ranks P, Q or R) A219, 220 ERD267J333 Cacbon, k< U R Vaw, 2 6%
" . . R223, 224 €RD26TI392 Carbon, 39k Vaw, & 6%
0503, 25C1815. T L M g . .
504 SCI8is-o e i Sarhing R225, 226 ERD2STISNA | Cabon,  560K(), 14w, & 6%
0601 602, 28c138T Teansistor, Metes Rangs Switching R227,228 ERD25T1393 Carbon, WA, V4w, & %
603, 604 (Use in ranks S, T or U) R304, 302 EAD25TIAT2 Carbon, ATk, 14w, 2 B%
0606 a ¥ . Meter Range R305. 306 ERD28T3303 Carbon, 3oxN, aw, & 5%
inranksP, Qor R
(Use fn ranks P. Q or R} A307, 308 ERD26T824 | Cabon, 820k,  vaw, 1 6%
DIODES R309, 310 ERDZ6T823 Carbon, 820,  Vaw, 1 5%
R33, 314 ERD25TI104 Carbon, 100k, 14w, 2 6%
0401, 402, MA150 Diode. toput Limiter R315, 316 ERD25TII04 Carbon, 100,  Vaw, 1 5%
403, 404 R317, 18 ERD2STII4 Carbon, 390k(),  Vaw, i 6%
Davs SVOMZ3148 Diode, 14V Zener A319, 320 ERD2STI04 Cacbon, 100k, /4w, 1 5%
0407, 408 SVDOMA26-1 Oiode R32Y, 322 ERD26V472 Carbon, AN, Vaw, 1 B%
o:oml. . x A | svosavao Rectifior RI23, 324 ERD28TI472 Carbon, 4N, 1AW, 2 X%
D505, 506 SVOMZI24A | Diode. 2av Zener
0500 A | svoioE1 Recifier R401, 402 ERD2ST22 Carbon, 126l Vaw, 2 6%
0510,511 MA150 Diode, Switching R403, 404 ERD257J103 Carbon, 00, Vaw, & 5%
0601, 602 2.0A99 Diode, Detector 405, 406 ERD26TI22 Carbon, 1260, 14w, 2 B%
R407, 408 ERD26T 247 Carbon, 900, 14w, & 5%
R409, 410 ERD25TI22 Carbon, L), 1aw, 2 6%
COILS and TRANSFORMER R4y 412 ERDZSTJ681 Carbon, 5601, aw, & 6%
La01, 402 SLOY156.3U Col, Powsr Ampificr Gutput R415, 416 A | ERD25FN02 Carbon, *n, VAW, & 5%
" A | sursn? Transtosmer. Power Source Ra17, 018 ERD2SVI082 Carbon, 6Bk, 14w, 3 5%
- Powe R419, 420 ERD25T4103 Carbon, 10k, 1aw, 2 5%
COMPONENT COMBINATIONS RA21, 422 A | ERD25¢ 3330 Carbon, N, VAW, 2 5%
2401, 402 A | ERFSGEKRAIN | Non-Flammabie Resistor, 0.471) (X2) SW R423, 424 A | ERD25F122 Carbon, 12¢0, 14w, 1 5%
2501 EXRFS2032S 0.014F (X2), Reciifier R425, 426 A | ERD26F 332 Carbon, 33N, 1aw, 2 5%
RA27 428 ERD26TII04 Carbon, 1BOK),  1/4W, 1+ 5%
VARIABLE RESISTORS R429, 430 A | ERDSOF 1100 Carbon, ton, VW, 2 B%
R213.214 EWKI2F25C15S | Treble & Bass Conwol, 100k (C) R4, 42 ERXVANISR2 Metal Fitm, 8201, W, 2 6%
221,222 R433, 434 ERG2ANJIZY Metal Oxide, 3300, 2w, 2 6%
R303, 304 FWFGLAO3IBFS | Volume Control, 2500 (A} /435 A | ERD25F 1222 Carbon, 2.2x0, Vaw, & 5%
R327 €VHBIF25G25S | Balance Control, 200k (G) Ra36 A | €ERD2SF 470 Carbon, amn, Vaw, 1 6%
R413 414 EVLSIAA00813 | DC Unblanace Adjustment, 101 (8) R437, 428 ERD267 1272 Carbon, 2.7} VAW, 1 5%
n617, 618 EVLS3AA00813 | Meter Level Adjustment, 1k (B) RAM ERD25TI472 Carbon, AT 4w, & 6%
AG28 EVLSIAA00814 | Meter Levet Adjustment, 10k (B) Ras0 ERD26T4123 Carbon, 12k, 1aw, 2 6%
FUSES R441, 442 A | ERD25F 1100 Carbon, won, VAW, ¢ 5%
RS0 A | €ERD25F 80 Carbon, 80 Vaw, & 6%
£2.3 A | xBAZC25550 Fuse, 2.5A (250V), Speaker Circuit A502 A | ERD25F)820 Carbon, 820, Vaw, 6%
Fa A | XBAS2C25T1A | Fuse, T2 5A (250V), Primary A503, 504 A | ERD2SF 162 Carbon, 15k, Vaw, 2 6%
F5 A | XBA2C127RO Fuse, T1.25A (250V), Primary
A506 €RD2674102 Carbon, wq, Vaw, & 6%
SWITCHES A508 ERD26TII52 Carbon, 16K, VAW, & 5%
p : R507, 508 ERD2ST101 Carbon, 10000, Maw, 2 6%
N R g
z;z Es"s “;F’B’W . ss:',’:?,: r::':.:u;t:'f;"!wm RS09, 610 A | erozsFizzz Cabon, 82001,  Vaw. 2 5%
RS . ERGIANIIE2 Metsl Oxide, 1.5k(), w, 1 5%
55 SSH106 Switch, Meter Range RS512 ERD25TJ124 Carbon, 12060, Vaw, 2 5%
57 A Switch 513 ERD2STJEN Carbon, 68x0), Vaw, & 6%
€SL21182 . Power Sowce -
. : N R514 ERD2S Carbon, 220k}, VAW, & 5%
s8 A | ese3r200 Switch, Voltiage Adjustes
s9 £SA213 Switch. Speskers AG16 ERD2S Carbon, e8xN, Vaw, ¢ 5%
— R516 ERD2SY | Carbon, 47001 VW, & B%
MATER RS17 ER nn;r Carbon, 1000 V. %
RS Y 5 0; ) 3 -, &
[ 15402081775~ | Mever. ruorescent Pask P A%18 ERD2573103 | Carbon, 0K, Vw1 5%

Ret. No. Part No. Pact Name & Description Ref. No. Part No. Part Name & Description
ne10 A | eapisrasznz Carbon. 220, wvew. 1 &% c407, 208 eccoIarx P Toopr, SOV, 2i0%
R520 A | €RD25F 1100 Carbon, 100, Vaw, 2 5% | {ca00 a10 €CCOIH3I0K Ceramic, WpF, 5OV,  £10%
RE01, 602 ERD2674393 Carbon, PN, vaw, 2 5% | [can a2 ECKDIN221K8 | Ceramic,  220pF, SOV, 210%
R603, 604 ERD2573103 Carbon, ok, vaw, 2 5% | | ca13 aia €CCD2HBA0K Cevamic, 6BpF, SO0V, £10%
RE06, 606 ERD25T4104 Carbon, 100k, vaw, « 5% | | cais 418 ECKDIHIOMMD | Ceramic, 00WF, SOV, £20%
R607, 608 ERDI6TI104 Carbon, 10k, vaw, 2 6% | |cai7 a8 ECCOZHIONK Cesamic, 100pF, 6OV, 210%
R609, 610 ERD25TI182 Carbon, 18k, vaw, 1 6% | | carg 420 ECCDZHIOIK Cesamic. 1000F, 500V, £10%
A611, 612 ERD26YJ223 Carbon, 2x,  vaw, 2 5% | [canr 422 ECEAINS100 Elecvolytic, 106F, 60V
: €423 424 ECCDIHO60C Ceamic,  6pF, S0V,  $0250H
R613, 614 ERD25T1123 Carbon, 1260, 14w, & S%
RB15, 618 EADZBTIIN Carbon, 300, 1aw, & 6% | | caz5 226 ECCD2HIOK Cesamic, 33pF, 600V, 210%
R619. 620 ERD25T824 Carbon, 820k, /4w, 2 6% | |Ce27,428 ECOMIHIOAKZ | Potvester,  QWF. SOV, 210%
A621, 622 ERD25TN0Y Carbon, toont,  aw, &+ s% | [ca20 430 ECOMIHI0AKZ | Polyester, O IpF, 50V, 210%
RG24 A | €RD25F N0 Carbon, 1000, vaw. 2 6% | |can ECEATHS100 Electrolytic, 10pF, SOV
R623 ERD26T4103 Corbon, W0k,  Vaw, 2 5% | jcax ECEATHS101 Elecwolytic, 100WF, 50V
A626 ERD25TI682 Carbon, 68N,  1/aw, 1 6% | | cs01.502 ECE150R822 Electrolytic. 82000, SOV
R627 ERD26TI222 Casbon, 22¢0,  vaw, 3 5% | | C503 604 ECEAIVS221 Electrolytic, 220uF, 36V
€506, 506 ECEAIES470 Electiolytic, 4IpF, 26V
CAPACITORS €507, 508 ECEA1I5320 Elecuolytic, 33, 63V
c1,2 A | ECKDHSI03SE2 | Ceramic,  OOWMF.  450VAC €509 ECEATHSA70 Electrolytic, 47MF, 60V
OM3R ! Etecrrolytic, 3.3¢F, Sov
gg;: :g: 5253'.’.4‘0»3' Ciumic‘.' 100pF, s0v, 10% | |ceor. 602 ECEASOZRY Electiolytic. 0.14F, 26V
€106, 108 ECKDIH222MD | Ceramic, ~ 0.0022¢4F, 60V, 220% | | C603.604 ECEAS022R2 Elecuolytic, 2.2¢F, SOV
€107, 108 ECCOIHISOK Ceramic, 150F, 60V, 210% | | €605 606 €CEASOZ) Etecuolytic, \pF, sov
€109, 110 ECEA1AS1I01 Elecuolytic, 1004F, 10V Ce01. 608 ECEAICSI0 Erecirolytic,  J0pF. eV
ci, 2 ECEAIAS221 Etecwolytic, 2201F, 10V C609 ECEAIESION €Elecolytic, 100#F. 25V
€113, 114 ECOMIN2233Z | Polyestes,  0022uF, B0V, 2 5%
cns, 116 ECOMIHS62KZ | Polyester, 000564, 50V, £10% ACCESSORIES
cnz.ne A | ece Non-Polar € ytic, 0.474F, 60V Al A [xeazczssso Fuse, 25A (260V) Speakes Circuit
cig ECEAES470 Electrotytic, 4TpF, 25v A2 [X, XA) only | A |SIP52131 Plug Adaptes, AC Power
c120 ECEA1ES221 Electrolytic, 220MF, 25V A3 (X. XAl onty | A |SIPENS Plug Adaptes, AC Power
C12¢,122 ECKDIHGB1KB amic, 680pF, 60V, £10%
C130, 132 ECEAIES10Y Electrotytic, 1004, 26V PACKING PARTS
€203, 204 ECEAS0Z1R Electrolytic, I4F, 60V 7] SPPST6 Potyeihylene Bag
€205, 206 €CCOIHIK Ceramic, WoF. 50V, £10% |l pa (x. XA, XALI SPS 1967 Pad, Leh Side
€207, 208 ECCDIHIK Cerarmic, IpF, 50V, £10% [ 2 [E. XE.£G, XGH, SPS1967.1 Pad Lelt Side
cn,. 22 ECEAGOZIRI Elecuolytic, IF, 6OV XGF. EB}
C213.214 A | ecearsnio Non-Polar Electrolytic, 104, 16V P3IX, XA, XAL) SPS1960 Pad, Right Side
C216,216 ECOMIH272KZ | Polvester,  O.0U27uF, 6OV, 210% [ P3 (€. XE. G, XG1 SPS1960.1 Pad, Right Side
XGF. EB)
€217.218 ECOMIHIBIKZ | Polyester, 00180, 50v. 210% | py ) 5PG1793 Carton Box
c219,220 €CAMIHIZIKZ | Polvester,  00120F, 60V, 210% |H ps (x€, €, SPG1839 Carton Box
can, 222 ECOMIHEBIKZ | Polyester,  0.068#F, 60V, +10% XGH, €8]
€223,224 A | eceAsonzR2 Non-Polar Electrolytic, 2.2 F, 60V P4 [X, XAl SPG 1841 Carton Bax
€225, 226 ECEAVESATO Electroytic, 47pF, 26V Pa fXAL) SPGI843 Carton Box
P4 {XGF} SPG1791 Carton Box
€303, 304 ECQMIHAI2KZ | Polvester,  O.00ATHF, 50V, £10%
€306, 308 ECOMIHIOIKZ | Polvester,  003GMF, 6OV, 2£10% |1l pg (€, €G, XGH, SQF 10087 Instructions Book, Printed Matter
C401, 402 ECKDIHIINKB | Ceramic, 330pF, 6OV, 210% XGF, €8]
€403, 404 ECCDIHATOK Cecamic, 4TpF. 60V, £10% ||l ps (xE, X, )(A,I SQF 10089 Instructions Book, Printed Matter
XAL]
C405, 406 ECKDIH221KB | Ceramic, 220pF, SOV, 110%
Notes: ° (X} and (XA) are available in Asia, Latin America, Middle East and Africa only. * (EB) is available in Belgium only.

* (XAL) isavailable in Australia only.
* {XGH) is available in Holland only.
* (E) and (EG) are avaitable in Scandinavia and European only.

B CHANGE OF PARTS LIST

SU-8044K

(X), (XA), (XAL), (XGH), (E), (EG), (EB)

Note: This parts list included onty the changes of the model SU-8044 parts list.

* {XGF) is available in France only.
* {XE) is available in United Kingdom only.

i Checpe of Fart Mo Port Name & Description
- SU0ss  —fo SU-8044K
CABINET and CHASSIS PARTS
] SBNB21 sen827 Knob, Volume
2 | senezs Saneze Kiob, Fec Sevecior & 1nput Selecior
3 SBNE26 SBNE3) ::?;‘ Speakors Selector, Bass, Treble &
4 SGWUB044 M SGWUB044KE Panel, Front Ass'y
. R , High Filter & L.
7 | se S8C197-1 Sution: Runge, Hign oudnew
8 SYE. SYES46-1 Bracket, Fluorescant Peak -Paower Meters
9 SBD19 SBD19-1 Bution, Power Switch




Ref Change of Part No.
N o' Part Name & Description
- SU-8044 —r— SU-8044K
SGP16718 {E] | Rear Panel
SGP1671A (€] [SGPuBOaarD Rear Panel, SGP16718 with Name Plate
(XGH, EB, EG] | (SGT19630) ‘
18 [XE. EG, XGH, Aear Panel, SGP1671-1A with Name Plate :
SGPUB044E XGF. EB] | SGPUB044KL IXAL | (SB719050)
SGPUB044L [XAL] Rear Panel, SGP1651-1A with Name Plate
SGP16511A (X, XAl | O JB044KX X XAl | (s5115950)
SHR127 [E. EG, |SHR127 A
XGH, XGF, EB, X, XAl | (E, XGH, E8, EG, X, xa] | Bushing. AC Cord
20 | sHR129 [XE)
HR1 hi
TR TXAL] SHR131 [XAL] | Bushing, AC Cord
RJA23ZC RJA23ZC
[E. EG, XGH. XGF, EB] [E, EG. XGH, £B] | AC Cord. Power Source
21 SJAQ7? [X, XA] | SJA97 [X, XA] | AC Cord, Power Source
RJA452C [XE]
F P
QFC1207M TXAL] QFC1207M [XAL] |AC Cord, Power Source
23 | SKA10416 SKA10419 Cabinet
SCREWS and WASHERS
® | xTB4+8FFN XTBA4+8FFZ Screw, Cabinet M'tg
XTB3+8BFN ] .
® XWCIFN XTB3+88F2 Screw, Cabinet M'tg
PACKING PARTS
SPG1793 [E] | SPG1967 [E€) | Carton Box
SPG1839 SPG1969 [XGH, EB, EG] 4
P4 [XE. EG. XGH, €8] Carton Box p
SPG1841 [X, XA] :
X
PG 1823 TXAL) SPG2029  [X, XA, XAL] | Carton Box

B PACKINGS

P1 (SPP575)

® ACCESSORIES

pp |(SPS1967-1)
(SPS1967)----(X, XA, XAL) only

-——
e~
\/’ -

Py (SPS1969—1)
~ 7 L : P31(SP$1969) ------ (X, XA, XAL) only

PS5 & ACCESSORIES

Al (XBA2C25SS0)

’,.

Pa

Printed in Japan ‘
29 78116800 Q Y.K.





